
By receiving this Agenda Pack electronically you have saved the Authority approx. £** in printing costs

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

AGENDA
Committee LICENSING COMMITTEE

Date and Time 
of Meeting

TUESDAY, 3 SEPTEMBER 2019, 10.00 AM

Venue COMMITTEE ROOM 1 - COUNTY HALL

Membership Councillor Mackie (Chair)
Councillors Sattar, Asghar Ali, Bowen-Thomson, Derbyshire, Ford, 
Goddard, Jacobsen, Kelloway, Lancaster and Wood

1  Apologies for Absence  

To receive apologies for absence.

2  Appointment of Chair, Deputy Chair and Committee Membership  

The Annual Council, at its meeting on 23 May 2019 appointed Councillor Norma 
Mackie as Chair and Councillor Abdul Sattar as Deputy Chair.

The current membership is:

Councillors Asghar Ali, Bowen-Thomson, Derbyshire, Ford, Goddard, Jacobsen, 
Kelloway, Lancaster, Mackie, Sattar and Wood.

3  Terms of Reference  

To be the Council’s Licensing Committee as required by the Licensing Act 2003 
and Gambling Act 2005 and any re-enactment or modification thereof; and as full 
delegate of the Council to exercise all the powers and functions permitted under 
those Acts or otherwise required by law to be discharged by the statutory 
Licensing Committee.

All Members of the Committee will be required to undertake relevant training to 
enable them to properly discharge their duties.

4  Declarations of Interest  

To be made at the start of the agenda item in question, in accordance with the 
Members’ Code of Conduct.



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

5  Minutes  (Pages 3 - 4)

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting, 6 November 
2019.

6  Review of Licensing Act Policy  (Pages 5 - 124)

7  Urgent Items (if any)  

8  Date of Next Meeting  

The date of the next meeting is to be confirmed.  

Davina Fiore
Director Governance & Legal Services
Date:  Wednesday, 28 August 2019
Contact:  Graham Porter, 
02920 873401, g.porter@cardiff.gov.uk



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

LICENSING COMMITTEE

6 NOVEMBER 2018

Present: Councillor Mackie(Chairperson)
Councillors Goddard, Lancaster, Sattar, Taylor and Wood

5 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillors Derbyshire, Murphy and Williams.

6 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were received.

7 :   MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 7 August 2018 were approved by the Committee 
as a correct record.

8 :   REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF GAMBLING LICENSING POLICY 

The Gambling Act 2005 requires that the Authority publishes a Statement of 
Gambling Licensing Police which sets out the principles that it proposes to apply in 
exercising its functions under the act.  The Statement must be determined for a 3-
year period.

A statement of Gambling Licensing Police was adopted and published in January 
2016.  The Gambling Commission has provided guidance on what policies should 
contain and this guidance was relied upon in reviewing the Statement of Gambling 
Licensing Policy.

The Committee received a report and were requested to approve an amended 
Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy following a review of the policy.  A copy of 
the amended policy was amended to the report.  The authority is required to consult 
with the responsible authorities other stakeholders regarding the review of the policy.  
A public consultation exercise was conducted and views on the existing policy were 
invited.  Details of the responses received were appended to the report at Appendix 
B.  

Members were advised that Cardiff’s Policy was considered as an exemplar and was 
generally well thought of.  If endorsed by the Committee then the amended policy 
would need to be approved for full Council prior to its adoption.

RESOLVED – That the Committee endorses the amended Statement of Gambling 
Licensing Policy and approves it for ratification by the Council.

9 :   URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY) 

No urgent items were presented.

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

The meeting terminated at 10.15 am

Page 4



CARDIFF COUNCIL Agenda No.
CYNGOR CAERDYDD

LICENSING COMMITTEE:  3 September 2019

Report of the Head of Shared Regulatory Services

LICENSING ACT 2003 – REVIEW OF THE STATEMENT OF LICENSING 
POLICY AND CUMULATIVE IMPACT ASSESSMENT

1. Background

1.1 Under section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 each licensing authority must produce 
a Statement of Licensing Policy (SLP) with respect to the exercise of its licensing 
functions.  This policy should outline the licensing authority’s approach to licence 
applications and the processes used to address any issues associated with such 
applications.  

1.2 The SLP is required to be reviewed on a 5 year basis in consultation with:

 Chief Officer of Police for the area; 
 Fire and Rescue Authority for the area; 
 Local Health Board in Wales for an area any part of which is in the 

licensing authority’s area, 
 Persons/bodies representative of local premises licence holders; 
 Persons/bodies representative of local club premises certificate holders; 
 Persons/bodies representative of local personal licence holders; and 
 Persons/bodies representative of businesses and residents in its area. 

1.3 The SLP was last revised in 2016 and is due to be renewed in January 2022. 
However the Policing and Crime Act 2017 introduced ‘Cumulative impact 
assessments (CIAs)’into the Licensing Act 2003, with commencement from April 
2018. The CIA should be published as a separate document, but is summarised in 
the Council’s Statement of licensing policy.

1.4 The revised Home Office Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 
requires that CIAs are reviewed every 3 years.

1.5 Due to these changes it is necessary to review the Council’s current Statement of 
Licensing Act Policy (SLP) and publish a separate CIA.

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



1.6 The purpose of this report is to approve the draft SLP (Appendix A) and CIA 
(Appendix B) for wider consultation with those consultees listed in 1.2 above. 

2. Changes to the Statement of Licensing Policy 

2.1 Only small, mostly administrative changes have been made to the SLP. The draft 
document in Appendix A contains track changes to demonstrate the alterations. 
In summary, they are as follows:

 Update to de-regulated entertainment 
 The introduction of ‘right to work’ checks – applicants are now required to 

demonstrate that they have the right to work in the UK and are not subject 
to a condition preventing them from doing work relating to carrying on 
licensable activities.

 Introduction of the Home Office as a responsible authority.
 A summary of the City Centre Cumulative Impact Assessment is referred 

to in the SLP, and is produced as a separate document.

3. Cumulative Impact Assessment

3.1 An extensive review of the current cumulative impact policy has been conducted 
with South Wales Police. It has concluded that there remains large amounts of 
crime and disorder throughout the city centre area which is linked to the presence 
of licensed premises. The proposed policy continues to recognise that not all types 
of licensed premises contribute to crime and disorder in the city centre and 
therefore certain types of premises such as hotels, cinemas and restaurants (with 
restrictions) are proposed to be excluded from the CIA. 
Evidence continues to suggest that licensable activities at bars/night-clubs, off-
licences and fast food takeaways offering late night refreshment do contribute to 
the problems in the City Centre.

3.3 Following the review of all relevant data, it is proposed that there should be no 
change in the area or application of the current cumulative impact policy. The 
draft CIA is separate document, but is summarised in the SLP. 

3.4 In additional to statistical data that formed part of the evidential basis of the 
current cumulative impact policy, this revision of the policy has also included a 
review of video evidence provided by South Wales Police demonstrating the 
problems in the city centre that can be attributed to licensable activities.

4. Consultation

4.1 It is proposed that a consultation period on the draft SLP and CIA will take place 
between 19th August 2019 and 11th October 2019. Responses will be taken into 

Page 6



consideration and the final Policy will be approved by Licensing Committee and 
Full Council in November.

5. Achievability

This report contains no equality personnel or property implications.

6. Legal Implications

6.1 Section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 places a statutory requirement on licensing 
authorities to issue a Statement of Licensing Policy every five years.  The Council 
is required to approve the SLP for publication.

6.2 All decisions taken by or on behalf of the Council must (a) be within the legal 
powers of the Council; (b) comply with any procedural requirement imposed by 
law; (c) be within the powers of the body or person exercising powers on behalf 
of the Council; (d) be undertaken in accordance with the procedural requirements 
imposed by the Council e.g. standing orders and financial regulations; (e) be fully 
and properly informed; (f) be properly motivated; (g) be taken having regard to 
the Council’s fiduciary duty to its taxpayers; and (h) be reasonable and proper in 
all the circumstances.

7. Financial Implications.

7.1 This report does not result in any additional financial implications and can be 
achieved within existing budget provision. 

8. Recommendation

8.1 It is recommended that the Committee approve the draft Statement of Licensing 
Policy and Cumulative Impact Assessment for consultation with those bodies 
listed in paragraph 1.2 above. 

Dave Holland 18 July 2019
HEAD OF SHARED REGULATORY SERVICES 

This report has been prepared in accordance with procedures approved by Corporate 
Manag
[...]
umstances of each application 
will be considered on its merits and the Licensing Authority will grant licences and 
certificates that are unlikely to add to the negative cumulative impact on the licensing 
objectives. 

Formatted: Indent: Left:  0 cm

Page 52



 

Page 45 of 68 

 

 

The Licensing Authority will review the Cumulative impact Policy periodically with the Police 
to assess whether it is needed any longer or needs amending. 

Cumulative Impact Assessment ‐ Summary 

Cumulative Impact Assessments were introduced at Section 5A of the Act by the Police and 
Crime  Act  2017,  with  effect  from  6  April  2018.  This  provides  provision  for  licensing 
authorities to publish a document, cumulative impact assessment, stating that the licensing 
authority considers that a number of relevant authorisations in respect of premises in one or 
more parts of  its area, described  in the assessment,  is such that  it  is  likely that  it would be 
inconsistent  with  the  authority’s  duty  under  the  Act  to  grant  any  further  relevant 
authorisations in respect of premises in that part or those parts.  

Relevant authorisations means:  

 premises licence  

 club premises certificate 

As required by the Act the Council has reviewed the City Centre cumulative impact area The 
Council has published  its  first  cumulative  impact assessment  (CIA)in  relation  to Cardiff City 
Centre, As required by the Act the Council formally consulted on the assessment. 

Summary of City Centre CIA 
 
The policy aims to reduce  incidents of alcohol related problems, crime and disorder, public 
nuisance,  and  risks  to  public  safety,  particularly  late  at  night.    It  aims  to  discourage    an 
increase in the number of late opening premises  primarily concerned with the sale of alcohol 
and takeaways/late night refreshment premises  with the intention of ensuring that the City 
Centre is a safe environment for people visiting, working and living in the area
[...]
 crime and disorder  across  the 
City  Centre.  With  this  in  mind  and  the  future  redevelopment  of  the  Central  Square  area  the 
Licensing Authority has extended the CIA to  include the whole of  the City Centre  (as shown on 
Map 1 on page 53). The locations of licensed premises in the City Centre are shown on the plans 
in Appendix D. 

 
It has been widely  reported  in  the media over  the years  that  there are problems of  crime and 
disorder  in Cardiff City Centre associated with the night‐time economy. South Wales Police has 
provided statistical data  that demonstrates  that  the City Centre area has high highest  levels of 

Key message 
  
The Policy aims to encourage diverse, well‐run licensed premises (to an exceptional 
standard), where the main focus of the premises is not high volume consumption of 
alcohol. 
 
Family friendly premises are encouraged together with cafes and restaurants with the 
exception of fast food premises that aim to attract late night revellers. 

Page 63



 

Page 56 of 68 

 

crime and disorder, however the data does not distinguish alcohol related crime specifically.  It is 
often difficult to categorise alcohol‐related crime as it may be recorded as a number of different 
offences such as anti social behaviour, violent crime and public order offences.  Furthermore an 
offence could be caused by offender who is drunk (who may not even be identified or caught for 
the offence) or  it could be a victim of a crime has been targeted due to being in an intoxicated 
state.    
 
Despite  this  the data demonstrates  that  there are high  levels of  crime and disorder  in  the City 
Centre especially at night and on weekends when people are visiting the City Centre due to the 
night time economy and the presence of licensed premises.  

 
The  close  proximity  of  licensed  premises  in  the  area  can  result  in  difficulties  in  identifying 
individual  premises  responsible  for  causing problems.  This  someti
[...]
ese ‘major event days’ also see increased levels of crime and 
disorder and hospital/ATC admissions in the City Centre. 

There are two main areas within the City Centre that are the main focus of late night entertainment and 
drinking.  These are St Mary Street/High Street area and the Greyfriars Road area which historically had 
dedicated special policies.  Outside these areas, there are also large numbers of licensed premises and high 
levels of alcohol related crime and disorder across the City Centre. With this in mind and the future 
redevelopment of the Central Square area the Licensing Authority has extended the CIPA to include the whole 
of the City Centre (as shown on Map 1 on page 53). The locations of licensed premises in the City Centre are 
shown on the plans in Appendix D of the Council’s Statement of Licensing Act Policy. 

It has been widely reported in the media over the years that there are problems of crime and disorder in 
Cardiff City Centre associated with the night-time economy. South Wales Police has provided statistical data 
that demonstrates that the City Centre area has high highest levels of crime and disorder, however the data 
does not distinguish alcohol related crime specifically.  It is often difficult to categorise alcohol-related crime 
as it may be recorded as a number of different offences such as anti social behaviour, violent crime and public 
order offences.  Furthermore an offence could be caused by offender who is drunk (who may not even be 
identified or caught for the offence) or it could be a victim of a crime has been targeted due to being in an 
intoxicated state.    

Despite this the data demonstrates that there are high levels of crime and disorder in the City Centre 
especially at night and on weekends when people are visiting the City Centre due to the night time economy 
and the presence of licensed premises.  

The close proximity of licensed premises in the area can result in difficulties in identifying indivi
[...]
h will in turn have an impact on the night time economy. With the future development of 
Central Square and the introduction of the BBC headquarters, it is likely that visitor numbers will continue to rise in the 
City Centre. 
 
Previous analysis has taken place into footfall in relation to major events the following chart shows the peaks for 
footfall during the hours of 18:00 and 04:00 over a 20-month period and the trends are shown in the following chart. 
 
 

 

Page 96



5 
 

 
In relation to Crime and Anti-social behaviour statistics, it should be noted that over the years, there have been 
changes to the way in which crime and anti-social behaviour has been recorded.  One of the main impacts is the 
implementation of NICHE by South Wales Police as their Crime recording system in 2007. In addition to this, there 
have been various changes to both the National Standards of Incident Recording (NSIR) and the National Crime 
Recording Standards (NCRS) over the years. In relation to anti-social behaviour, the incident classifications changed in 
2011 from 14 different classifications to three. Crime and incident data has been obtained from the South Wales Police 
Business Intelligence Unit and from the Police Crime & Incident recording system (NICHE) and this data has been used 
to complete the information on crime & disorder contained within this report. 
 
The City centre is in fact part of the Cathays Ward however, by using the geography of the police beats within the City 
Centre it has been possible to identify crime and ASB which has occurred specifically within the City Centre. 
 
Anti- Social behaviour has always been high within the Cardiff City Centre. The following chart shows a comparison of 
trends in relation to ASB. The blue line shows the number of incidents of ASB on a monthly basis from April 2017 to 
March 2019 this is compared to the red line which shows the ward average across Cardiff where the monthly total ASB 
for Cardiff has been divide

Minutes of the meeting


This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

LICENSING COMMITTEE

3 SEPTEMBER 2019

Present: Councillor Mackie(Chairperson)
Councillors Sattar, Goddard, Lancaster and Wood

10 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillors Ashgar Ali, Derbyshire, Ford and Jacobsen

11 :   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR, DEPUTY CHAIR AND COMMITTEE 
MEMBERSHIP 

The Committee noted that Council on 23 May 2019 appointed Norma Mackie as 
Chair and Councillor Abdul Sattar as Deputy Chair of the Committee.

The following Members were appointed:

Councillors Ashgar Ali, Bowen-Thompson, Derbyshire, Ford, Goddard, Jacobsen, 
Kelloway, Lancaster and Wood.

12 :   TERMS OF REFERENCE 

The Committee’s Terms of Reference were noted.

13 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were received.

14 :   MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 6 November 2018 were approved by the 
Committee as a correct record and were signed by the Chairperson.

15 :   REVIEW OF LICENSING ACT POLICY 

The Statement of Licensing Policy (SLP) is reviewed on a 5-year basis.  The SLP 
was last reviewed in 2016 and is due to be reviewed in January 2022.  However, the 
Police and Crime Act 2017 introduced Cumulative Impact Assessments (CIAs) in 
April 2018.  CIAs should be published separately and are summarised in the SLP.  
Home Office guidance requires that CIAs are reviewed every 3 years.  It was 
therefore necessary to review the SLP and publish a separate CIA.

The Committee received a report and Members were asked to consider approving 
the draft SLP and CIA for wider consultation with the consultees listed in the report.  
A number of minor administrative changes were also made to the SLP mainly in 
relation to changes to de-regulated entertainment, the introduction of ‘right to work’ 
checks and the introduction of the Home Office as a responsible authority.



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

In terms of the CIA, Members were advised that an extensive review of the current 
policy was conducted by South Wales Police.  The review concluded that there is still 
large amounts of crime and disorder throughout the city centre area which is linked to 
the presence of licensed premises.  Evidence suggested that licensable activities do 
contribute to crime and disorder issues.  In addition to the statistical data that formed 
part of the evidence basis, the review of the policy also included a review of video 
evidence that demonstrated the problems in the City Centre that can be attributed to 
licensable activities.  It was proposed that there be no change in the area or 
application of the current cumulative impact policy.

The Committee were given an opportunity to view a selection of the video evidence 
considered during the review process.

RESOLVED – That the Committee approve the draft Statement of Licensing Policy 
and Cumulative Impact Assessment for consultation with those bodies listed in 
paragraph 1.2 of the report.

16 :   URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY) 

No urgent items were received.

17 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The date of the next meeting is to be confirmed.

The meeting terminated at 10.25 am


